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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *55
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06t FEBRUARY, 2017

NCS AND MCC SCHEMES FOR EMPLOYMENT

SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE:
DR. SATYAPAL SINGH:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

(d)

(e)

the details and salient features of the National Career Service
(NCS) Scheme and Model Career Centre (MCC) Scheme;

whether the Government has received proposals from various
State Governments for setting up Model Career Centres in their
respective States;

if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government
thereon along with the funds allocated and utilised for the purpose
during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT
wise;

the manner and extent to which NCS and MCC have benefitted the
job seekers in the country; and

whether the Government has organised job fairs or employment
programmes through NCS or MCC during the said period and if so,
the details thereof, State/ UT-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *55 DUE FOR REPLY ON 06.02.2017 BY SHRI RAHUL
SHEWALE AND DR. SATYAPAL SINGH M.P. REGARDING “NCS AND MCC
SCHEMES FOR EMPLOYMENT”

(a) to (c): The Ministry is implementing the National Career Service
(NCS) Project, as a Plan Scheme for transformation of the National
Employment Service to provide a variety of employment related
services online like job matching, career counseling, vocational
guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. at
(www.ncs.gov.in) accessible from multiple delivery channels. Under the
NCS Project, 100 Model Career Centres (MCCs) are being established in
collaboration of State Government in selected employment exchanges
and institutions of repute, where part funding of upto Rs 50 lakhs is
provided by the central government based on proposals received and
scheme guidelines.

The Government has considered the proposals submitted by the states
and institutions for financial assistance for setting up of Model Career
Centres. The funds approved for release to the states and institutions
based on the proposals received and scheme guidelines for
establishing the 100 Model Career Centres is at Annex .

(d) to (e): The National Career Service provides a national platform
where job seekers can register, search employment opportunities and
apply for jobs posted by employers. The NCS has also partnered with
leading job portals, placement agencies and institutions to enhance the
reach of employment service to youth. The State Governments also
conduct counseling session and organize job fairs both directly and
through the NCS. As per the reports received, the state-wise details
(provisional) of job fairs conducted during 2016 is at Annex Il.
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http://www.ncs.gov.in/

ANNEX-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *55 DUE FOR REPLY ON 06.02.2017 BY SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE AND

DR. SATYAPAL SINGH M.P. REGARDING "NCS AND MCC SCHEMES FOR
EMPLOYMENT"
State-wise details of Model Career Centres (MCCs)
S.No State/UT Institutions Location Total Released
Amount Amount -
Approved 60%
1 Assam State Govt. Guwahati, 2,400,000
Employment 4,000,000
Exchange
2 State Govt. Jorhat, Employment 2,307,000
Exchange 3,907,000
3 State Govt. Haflong, Employment 2,391,000
Exchange 3,985,000
4 State Govt. Silchar, Employment 2,022,720
Exchange 3,371,200
5 State Govt. Nagaon, Employment 2,391,000
Exchange 3,985,000
6 Directorate VRC, Guwahati 1,296,000
General of 2,160,000
Employment
7 Andaman and State Govt. Port Blair, 2,692,200
Nicobar Islands Employment 4,487,000
Exchange
8 Andhra Pradesh | State Govt. Chittoor, Employment 2,247,000
Exchange 3,745,000
9 State Govt. Anantapur, 1,914,600
Employment 3,191,000
Exchange
10 Other than Rashtriya Sanskrit 910,200
Govt. Vidyapeeth, Tirupati 1,517,000
11 Bihar State Govt. Muzaffarpur, 1,953,900
Employment 3,256,500
Exchange
12 State Govt. Patna, Employment 2,087,700
Exchange 3,479,500
13 State Govt. Bhagalpur, 1,963,500
Employment 3,272,500
Exchange
14 Chhattisgarh State Govt. Durg, Employment 3,938,400
Exchange 4,923,000
15 State Govt. Bastar, Employment 1,720,800
Exchange 2,868,000
16 State Govt. Bilaspur, Employment 1,707,600
Exchange 2,846,000
17 State Govt. Ambikapur, 1,727,400
Employment 2,879,000
Exchange




18 Delhi State Govt. R.K Puram, 2,447,400
Employment 4,079,000
Exchange
19 Directorate VRC, Delhi 2,765,886
General of 3,457,357
Employment
20 Goa State Govt. Panaji, Employment 825,330
Exchange 1,375,550
21 Gujarat State Govt. Vadodara, 3,530,800
Employment 4,413,500
Exchange
22 State Govt. Surat, Employment 2,062,800
Exchange 3,438,000
23 State Govt. Bhavnagar, 1,855,800
Employment 3,093,000
Exchange
24 State Govt. Sardar Patel 1,819,200
University, Anand 3,032,000
25 State Govt. Mehsana, 1,854,000
Employment 3,090,000
Exchange
26 State Govt. Rajkot, Employment 1,854,000
Exchange 3,090,000
27 Haryana State Govt. Hisar, Employment 2,511,000
Exchange 4,185,000
28 Other than Cll, Gurgaon 2,246,820
Govt. 3,744,700
29 Himachal State Govt. Una, Employment 1,372,782
Pradesh Exchange 2,287,970
30 State Govt. Shimla, Employment 1,675,500
Exchange 2,792,500
31 Jammu and State Govt. Samba, Employment 2,107,200
Kashmir Exchange 2,634,000
32 Other than NIELIT, Leh (Laddakh) 1,350,960
Govt. 2,251,600
33 Other than NIELIT, Srinagar 2,457,900
Govt. 4,096,500
34 Jharkhand State Govt. Ranchi, Employment 2,811,600
Exchange 4,686,000
35 Karanataka State Govt. Mysuru, Employment 2,248,680
Exchange 3,747,800
36 State Govt. Hasan, Employment 2,053,440
Exchange 3,422,400
37 State Govt. Hubli, Employment 1,694,880
Exchange 2,824,800
38 Other than DON BOSCO, 1,540,560
Govt. Bengaluru 2,567,600
39 Kerala State Govt. Thiruvananthapuram, 2,296,800
UEIGB 3,828,000
40 Other than NIELIT, Calicut 2,457,900
Govt. 4,096,500
41 Lakshadweep State Govt. Kavaratti, 1,065,480
Employment 1,775,800
Exchange
42 Maharashtra State Govt. Yavatmal, 3,041,010
Employment 3,801,262

Exchange



https://in.search.yahoo.com/search;_ylt=AwrwNFQRfpRY0zoAcHW7HAx.;_ylu=X3oDMTEwNmducWMyBGNvbG8Dc2czBHBvcwMxBHZ0aWQDBHNlYwNxc3MtcXJ3?ei=UTF-8&type=114576&fr=chr-yo_gc&ilc=12&p=lakshadweep&fr2=12642

43 Other than NIELIT, Aurangabad 2,457,900
Govt. 4,096,500
44 Other than Cll, Mumbai 2,246,820
Govt. 3,744,700
45 Other than University of Mumbai Under
Govt. 1,302,000 Process
46 Meghalaya State Govt. Shillong, Employment 2,854,480
Exchange 4,757,467
47 State Govt. Tura Employment 2,217,224
Exchange 3,695,374
48 Madhya State Govt. Gwalior, Employment 2,976,000
Pradesh Exchange 4,960,000
49 State Govt. Shivpuri, Employment 1,685,760
Exchange 2,809,600
50 State Govt. Bhopal, Employment 2,970,000
Exchange 4,950,000
51 State Govt. Jabalpur, 2,970,000
Employment 4,950,000
Exchange
52 State Govt. Sagar, Employment 2,970,000
Exchange 4,950,000
53 State Govt. Indore, Employment 2,970,000
Exchange 4,950,000
54 State Govt. Rewa, Employment 2,970,000
Exchange 4,950,000
55 State Govt. Ujjain, Employment 2,970,000
Exchange 4,950,000
56 Other than Devi Ahilya 930,120
Govt. University, Indore 1,550,200
57 Other than AISECT, Indore 547,800
Govt. 913,000
58 Manipur Other than NIELIT, Imphal 2,457,900
Govt. 4,096,500
59 Nagaland State Govt. Kohima, Employment 2,242,140
Exchange 3,736,900
60 Odisha State Govt. Sambalpur, 2,854,200
Employment 4,757,000
Exchange
61 State Govt. Dhenkanal, 1,797,600
Employment 2,996,000
Exchange
62 State Govt. Rourkela, 1,894,800
Employment 3,158,000
Exchange
63 State Govt. Cuttack, Employment 1,678,800
Exchange 2,798,000
64 Other than CUTM, Khurda 997,950
Govt. 1,663,250
65 Directorate VRC, Bhubneshwar 3,976,800
General of 4,888,500
Employment
66 Pudducherry State Govt. Pudducherry, 2,352,300
Employment 3,920,500
Exchange
67 Punjab State Govt. Bathinda, 2,194,800
Employment 3,658,000

Exchange




68 State Govt. Fatehgarhsahib, 771,750
Employment 2,572,500
Exchange
69 State Govt. Guru Nanak Dev 1,946,700
University, Amritsar 3,244,500
70 Rajasthan State Govt. Kota, Employment 1,386,600
Exchange 2,311,000
71 State Govt. Bikaner, Employment 276,900
Exchange 461,500
72 State Govt. Bharatpur, 1,014,600
Employment 1,691,000
Exchange
73 Sikkim State Govt. Gangtok, Dept. of 1,735,739
Skill Development & 2,892,932
Entrepreneurship
74 State Govt. Jorethang, Dept. of 1,667,719
Skill Development & 2,779,532
Entrepreneurship
75 State Govt. Dentam Bazar, Dept. 1,667,719
of Skill Development 2,779,532
& Entrepreneurship
76 Telangana State Govt. Hyderabad 1,775,700
Employment 2,959,500
Exchange
77 State Govt. Warangal, 1,811,400
Employment 3,019,000
Exchange
78 State Govt. Osmania University, 2,226,600
Hyderabad 3,711,000
79 Tripura State Govt. Agartala, Employment 2,542,782
Exchange 3,848,350
80 State Govt. Dharmanagar, 1,039,140
Employment 1,731,900
Exchange
81 Directorate VRC Agartala 3,249,000
General of 5,415,000
Employment
82 Tamil Nadu State Govt. Coimbatore, 1,997,880
Employment 3,329,800
Exchange
83 State Govt. Vellore, Employment 2,695,381
Exchange 3,369,226
84 Other than CIl, Chennai 2,246,820
Govt. 3,744,700
85 Uttar Pradesh State Govt. Lucknow Employment 1,472,032
Exchange 2,453,386
86 State Govt. Ghaziabad, 3,760,224
Employment 4,700,280
Exchange
87 State Govt. Meerut, Employment 1,874,400
Exchange 3,124,000
88 State Govt. Bundelkhand 1,238,700
University, Jhansi 2,064,500
89 State Govt. Moradabad, 1,069,097
Employment 1,781,829
Exchange
90 Directorate National Institute of 2,404,200
General of Career Service, Noida | 4,007,000

Employment




91 State Govt. University of 1,697,600
Allahabad, Allahabad 2,829,333
92 Other than FICCI, Greater Noida 1,207,200
Govt. 2,012,000
93 Other than NIELIT, Gorakhpur 2,457,900
Govt. 4,096,500
94 State Govt. Banaras Hindu 896,400
University 1,494,000
95 Directorate VRC, Kanpur 2,283,680
General of 2,854,600
Employment
96 Uttarakhand State Govt. Dehradun, 1,992,000
Employment 3,320,000
Exchange
97 State Govt. Udham Singh Nagar, 1,972,800
Employment 3,288,000
Exchange
98 West Bengal State Govt. Kolkata, Employment 2,055,000
Exchange 3,425,000
929 State Govt. Asansol, Employment 1,717,740
Exchange 2,862,900
100 Other than NIELIT, Kolkata 1,285,200
Govt. 2,142,000
Total | 329,201,330 203,238,744

Abbreviations:-

NIELIT - National Institute for Electronics and Information Technology
VRC - Vocational Rehabilitation Centres (NCS Centres for DA)

FICCI- Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce & Industry
AISECT- All India Society for Electronics & Computer Technology
CUTM- Centurion University of Technology and Management

Cll- Confederation of Indian Industry
UEGIB-University Employment Information and Guidance Bureau




ANNEX-II
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *55 DUE FOR REPLY ON 06.02.2017 BY SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE AND
DR. SATYAPAL SINGH M.P. REGARDING "NCS AND MCC SCHEMES FOR
EMPLOYMENT"

State-wise details of Job Fairs conducted during 2016 (provisional)

S. No. | State(s) Model Career Centres (MCCs) No. of job fairs
1 Andhra pradesh Chittoor, Employment Exchange 25
2 Assam Vocational Rehabilitation Centre, Guwahati 1
3 Chhattisgarh Durg, Employment Exchange 24
4 Goa Panaji, Employment Exchange 2
5 Gujarat Sardar Patel University, Anand 5

Vadodara, Employment Exchange 76
6 Haryana Hisar, Employment Exchange 2
7 Himachal Pradesh Shimla, Employment Exchange 5

Una, Employment Exchange 4
8 Karnataka Mysuru, Employment Exchange 2
9 Madhya pradesh All India Society for Electronics & Computer 10

Technology, Indore
10 Odisha Cuttack, Employment Exchange 1

Vocational Rehabilitation Centre 7

Bhubaneshwar
11 Punjab Fatehgarh Sahib, Employment Exchange 2

University Employment Information and 15

Guidance Bureau, Amritsar

Bhatinda, Employment Exchange 1
12 Puducherry Puducherry, Employment Exchange 1
13 Rajasthan Kota, Employment Exchange 4
14 Tamilnadu Coimbatore, Employment Exchange 8
15 Telangana Osmania University, University Employment 4

Information and Guidance Bureau

Warangal, Employment Exchange 11
16 Tripura Agartala , Employment Exchange 3
17 Uttar pradesh Ghaziabad, Employment Exchange 6

Vocational Rehabilitation Centre, Kanpur 5

Banaras Hindu University, University 1

Employment Information and Guidance

Bureau

National Institute of Career Service, Noida 2
18 Uttarakhand Dehradun, Employment Exchange 11
19 West Bengal National Institute of Electronics and 2

Information Technology, Kolkata




